

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/12/2018 1:37 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95827-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
from the
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III
NO. 346714

MONICA DIAZ BARRIGA FIGUEROA,

Respondent,

v.

CONSUELO PRIETO MARISCAL,

Petitioner.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
CONSUELO PRIETO MARISCAL**

Joseph D. Hampton, WSBA #15297
Michelle E. Kierce, WSBA #48051
Betts Patterson & Mines
One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle WA 98101-3927
Telephone: (206) 292-9988
Facsimile: (206) 343-7053
Attorney for Petitioner Consuelo
Prieto Mariscal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Ms. Diaz’s Son Received PIP Benefits through Ms. Prieto’s Auto Insurer Because He was Struck as a Pedestrian	2
B. The Redacted PIP Application Was Admitted at Trial.....	4
C. History on Appeal	6
IV. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Held the PIP Application Constituted Work Product.....	7
1. The PIP application was not prepared in anticipation of litigation.....	8
2. The PIP application was prepared in the normal course of business.....	11
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is a Misstatement of the Law	13
1. The Court of Appeals confuses the rationale behind the expectation of confidentiality.....	13
2. Confidentiality alone does not create privilege or immunity	16
D. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Held Admission of the PIP Application at Trial Was Prejudicial Error, Contrary to the Cumulative Evidence Rule.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>Arment v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 694, 902 P.2d 1254 (1995).....	20
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 176 Wn.2d 686, 295 P.3d 239 (2013).....	12
<i>Driggs v. Howlett</i> , 193 Wn. App. 875, 371 P.3d 61, review denied, 186 Wn.2d 1007, 380 P.3d 450 (2016) (citing <i>Hoskins v. Reich</i> , 142 Wn. App. 557, 174 P.3d 1250 (2008)).....	18
<i>Guillen v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn.2d 696, 31 P.3d 628 (2001), rev'd in part, <i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129, 123 S. Ct. 720 (2003).....	8
<i>Hoskins v. Reich</i> , 142 Wn. App. 557, 174 P.3d 1250 (2008)	18
<i>Lindstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998)	8
<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 835, 292 P.3d 779 (2013).....	7
<i>Richardson v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 705, 403 P.3d 115 (2017).....	7
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	6
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 628, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	17
<i>State v. Eller</i> , 84 Wn.2d 90, 524 P.2d 242 (1974)	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 51 Wn. App. 807, 755 P.2d 825 (1988).....	16
<u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
RCW 48.22	3, 5, 17
<u>WASHINGTON COURT RULES</u>	
CR 26(b).....	7, 8
ER 801(d).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>WASHINGTON RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
WAC 246-453.....	15
